]y

Tecision 'Ifo.s_z Zﬂ E mu ﬂ

SEFORE THE RATIROAD COMISSION OF TEE 51 éz 07 CALIFORNIA.

the Usttor of the Applicetion )
of tho WESTERL STATRES GAS AND ) )
TIZCMRIC COMPAXY for autkority to ) Application No. 3947.
Increase its Electric Rates in )
Eumboldt and Trinity Counties. )

Chilckering end Gregory by Zvan i Willieme for
Applicant..

J. J. Cairne :f:’or +he City of Eurcke.

Dorry W. Stemps for Califormis Centrsl Crnamsrie

LOVZELAXD, Commisasioner.

- QPRPIXNIOLT.

The Western States Gas and Elec‘t:ric Com'oa.ny req_ue
tho Commission to increase its ratos for electric ene*gy by
féasdﬁ of +he incressed chargo which the appl%cant'nas t0 Yoy
2or 0il, inmcroased cost in wages, incroased taxes, snd increased
orice of maveriale .

e aspplicant doec not ask for & retwn. of 8 pér cont:

vlus depreciation crarge on the investment as 1t reslizes thet the

utility chowld begr'a portion of tae durden. It contends, how;
ever, that if conditions continue &g at present the Companj'will
esrn 1ittle more thnan the opereting charges. ”
Tre electric rates of applican® were £ixed by the

Comission 4n it decision Vo. 3652, Amﬁlication So. 1998, iseued
November 6, 1916, Opinions el Ordcrs: of tho Railroad Commiosion
of the State of Ce.li:f.’ornia, Tolumo 11, Rage 89L. The rstes
thorein Tixed were bused upon the then ezisting'ﬁbrmdi‘operdéxng\

conditionz. It woz not expected the? tho rates then fixed would

net evplicent 8% on it investment. The retes for 1igh%ing

1

-~




service fixed by the Commission wer'e ;La.te:- reduced by the Company

in 8o far as they apply in the incorporated texritory of Burelka,
owing to threatened competition by a municipel system.

The applicant now asks that the rate be reaajtated. 80
that it may be permitted to earn, &s far &8 possible, & reason-
able Tate of return on 1ts invesiment in 1ts electric d.epartmnf
in ®2id divieion, and also that an inmcressed rate or surcharge be
allowed sufficient to reimbﬁee appiicant Lor the ezt;:a.or&.ﬂ.nary
operating expenses incurred by it dune t0 incresse in the cost of
labor shd material and due to the present shortege of electricity
oaused by deficiency in water power.

The evidence in this proceediﬁg shows that applicant
hag been required to incresse salaries and wagéu to its employees
iz smount equal to £1500 per month or 518,000 ver yesar, over those
in 191é at the time the rotes were fixed. |

The price 'o:t fuel o1l used in applicant's steam plant
has incressed Lrom 5.9021:0:- barrel to $1.77, resalting, accord- .
ing to teatimon& of gpplicant, in an increase, &eed. upon past
operations, of $13,228 per annumm. méahoul& be corrected some-
what for conditions as they will probably exist in the foture
when normal operations return. DJue to the purchase of power from
the Northern California Power Company and the more continmous op-
eration of the traummuission systex I delieve an estimate of
$10,000 would e & foir figure for this increased cost.

The present yesr hag been ome of short rainfell, re-
galting in a materially amﬁller hydro-olectric ou‘ii:mt of appli-
cant's.' plant at Junetion city- In conmection with Application
No. 1998 adove referred to, the Commission therein recommended |
that a comnection be made Betwaen ‘che Western States Company and
the Northexrn Californlsa Power Company. é.a & possidle solution of
the prodlem of production cost. This recommendation was accepted

by the Company, & comnection was completed at a cost of 2pproxi-

-lw




?

mately 100,000 and power supplied to Western States Company at
$.006 per kflowatt hour.

Applicant commenced purchasing power Lfrom Northern Call-

::ornia Power Company in the fall of 1917. A shortage of powor. ox~
ists over the entire northern mud cenmtrel part of the State and it
as 'beenlnooessa.ry to pool all electric power ¢n the systens of the:
interconnected electric nt¥ilitles In the northern and central perts
o2 the State and o distribute it wader the direction of a power
administrator. YPower Administrator ‘E. G. Butler o:r&éred. delivery'
o2 power to applicent. from Northern California Power Company sus-
ponded or; July 20, 1918, and the steam plent in Eureka yut into
operation, In order to meke possibdle the ocontinmmance of service
to industries in other parts. The operation wnder this order will
probably continue until the winter reinfsll ocoure and In the fol-
. lowing ost:tma.toa. it has been assumed that the purc:p.aqé of power
:frcm the Northern California Power Company will recommonce on De-
comber let, 1918. A resultant incresse im cost Zrom the fall
operation of the steam plant will result for wh.ioh applicant must
be compensated. ' _

The values of the electric ﬁropert:iea as Lixed by the
Commisasion as of March 31, 1916, waa as follows:

Electricel Properties Operative $1,192,166.00
Nor~0Operative 130,342.00

The evidence introdnced in this app?.ica.tion shows oon~-
clusively that applicant's net earnings are low and ‘are a8 fo0llowa:

Yeaxr Yoer 6 MoB.
1916 1917 1918

Gross Receipts %ev,gzg.gg %22’324'28 ' 122,669.0%
Operating Expense 0l «85 7e »853.72
Net from Operation m ’73':1'53‘.9'6 ~5,8165.28

» L J

‘ !
Depreciation 29,944.68 33,000.00 17,600.00
‘Balance for Ret. on Inv. 56,203.74 45,136.96 28,2156.28

Investmont(Operative) 1 .192:,165 00  1,239,306.00 1,394,300.00
Net Add. & Bettermt's 47,141.00 154,994.00 29,918.00

Rate of Return - Bedds 2.04

268




The net eaxning at present rates will be materially
lesg Quring the last half of the present yesr than the £irat bald

due to greater steam power requirel.
The estimated kilowatt hour requirements for the l=st
six months of 1918 dased upon prodwotion by hydro and purchue of

onergy sre a8 followa:
Xilowatt Hours

July 682 000
August 676 Q00
September 709 000
October 733 000
Yovenber 730 000
December 774 000

Total 4 T OT0

Morthly Aversge 71T 166
The hydro-elestric plant at Junction City is st present
generating 300 kilowattas. The records for s normel yeer indfot-

ted that the aversge monthly ountput for the ia.st- six months in the
year will be 67% of the Aungust cspacity, or 200 k.w., making a
poseidle 144 »000 k.w.bhe monthlye. |

Tnder normel conditions 10,000 kilowatt hours would be
genersted monthly from the Compeny's steam Station "B" located &t
Eureke and the Tremsinder of the powsr mot generateld at their hydro-
electric plant womld be purchesed from Northern Californis Power
Company. Under the Power Administrator’s oxders, thie must be
produced by steam. | |

Bstimate of Averagze Monthly Power Supply

Tast six months of 1918

Average lonthly keWeh. Requirement Vo 166 KeW.Ee+ POr MmO
Output of Eydro rlant 144 000
Stesm Produced or purchased T3 1o
Iine Toss at 9% 51,586
Steam Production Requirements —5CT 58T
Normal Stand-By Production at Sta. "B" 10 000
Bxtra to be genersted by “SII 8L 7 LA

Applicant introduwnced the following evidence to show the
cost of generating at Steam Ilmnt "B7, operating under Power Ad~
ministration orders from July 20, 1918 to Aaguet 10, 1918, inc.




Xilowatt Hours generated at Steam Plant 3"
Production Cost:
Stean Gemerator Tabor 5 585.42
Puel 011, 2,414.1 dPble. at 51L.77 4 272.95
Steam Genmerator Supplies 42.68
Meintepnance 68.+64

Totel Cost 9760«
Cost per K.W.XK. «0143 .
The above caluulation 13 subject to a sorrection owimg to
a corstant 8tand-by cost at Station "B" umder normal oconditions of
operation Waich has been accounted for ebove. This item Zor the
20 day po:;i_od. is estimated at $549.72, leaving & net increased cost “
due to the 2dditionsl operation of the steam pla.nf. of $4,419.97 fox
20 days. |
| Based upon the kilowatt hours generated, the operé.ting
cost of energy from the steam plant for additfiomal production will
be as followa: | |
X.M.E. Gonerated ' 347,700
Corrected Coet per X.W.E. &$.0127
K.W.E. Cost on N.C.P.CO. Rate -0066
: Increased cost per X.W.H. under 2
yresent operating conditions $.00§1
The operation of the Bteam plant wnder the Power Admind g
trator’s orders for the remainder of the perioa. to Decom'&er lst will
 cause &n inmerease in the cost of operation on the above basis over | _
trat which would have occurred had the order not been nmade of *15,600
Had applicant been adle to purchase all ouxren’c roquiro¢
from Noxrthern California Power Company there would still hs:yo bean
an gbunormal morea,aed cost due to water oconditions amomnting to
.69( per x.ﬁ.x. for emergy purchased, which normslly would have

been generated by the hydro plant. The exsct amount of this 1s

A1ffloult of determination, btut represents an inoreased cost of

aprroximately %6,000 for the year.

The main item of increased expense for tho year commoncing

July 1, 1918, may be summarized ag follows-

Incressed Iabor 318,000
T 051 for Stand-by _ 10,000
d Cost due to Low Water 6,000
w dae to Power Adminis. Order 15,600.
hd Taxes 52000

mot&l sesvasse $52,600




0f the above, tho cost of power &ue to shortage of water
may be consldered such a8 on 8n &verage oZ & period of yesrs w:tli
Do offset by greater hydro-output om year of high rainfall.

It is appdrent from the above that relief must be grant-
~ed spplicant in the foxm of increased rates. -

Applicant regquests first an increase of the rates to cover
apparont permapent Increased costes and, in sddition, a ’mcha‘z'go to
cover increased costs of & less permanent nature. In general,
changes iz the rate structure at this emexgency tize are not ad-
vimable excopt where .it appesrs, from s analysis of the situza-
tioﬁ., that an adjustment of the rate form is necessary to remove
exieting inequalities. |

As mentioned in the preceding rart of this opinion, the
rates for lighting service as Zixed by the Commission im Decision
Noe 3852 wore later reduced in the incorporated territory of Zureka
owing tc; tareatened competition by a..municipa.l systen, theredy ro-
ducing the revemue materially. Had this not been the case, it
wonld not now be necessary to add so large & surcharge u‘m_ been
found to be neceesary.

I believe that the lighting rates for the emtire Rureka
division should be readjusted to conform in general to that anthor-
ized in the previous decisiom, with some slight changes, before any
inorease is added iIn the form of a surcharge. |

The applicant has two power schedules effective which dif~
Lor widely. TFrom an snalysis it would sppear that the costs are
not feirly distriduted by theas rates. Schedule No. 4 is & dlook
rate, varying from 64 per K.W.He for the first 100 K.W.H. per month

to 13§ per K.W.Ee for all over 20,000 XK.V.E. per mouth, with a mind-

mm of 51.00 per horsepower per month. Schedule Noe 5 is in the
form of a service~plus-energy rate of $1.00 per month per horse-
power plus li¢ per X.V.Ee for energy consumed. Zor motors of lese

than 50 horsepower ond 13¢ per kilowatt hour for motors of larger

B




capecity. It is my opinion that these two rotes ere not of such

form &8 t0 ressonably &ivide the cost and that any wiforr sur-
ckarge would ot be applicadble to both. The power rates set |
forth In the order herein are recommended as jJust snd ressonable
rates fo:vrl rower service. -

Other retes of applicent, Lmcluding sign lighting, mund-
cipal ocontract street lighting and heating and cook:.ng" should con=
tinue as tl:éy nOWw are, su;bsect to. such surckarge as ordered. This
refoers also to the special rate charged the Valdor Dredging Company.

The effoot of the chenge of rates herein ordered will be
to increzse the ennmel revemme of the company approximetely $14,000,
leaving increase in cost not 8o covered of $38,600.

The surcksrge herein authorized will add to the company’s
revemze 337,500 per yesr, melking the total incresse slightly less |
than the ostimeted increase in operating éxmsoa--

I recommend the following form of Order:

9RDER

WESTERN STATES GAS AND ZIECTRIC comm ha:ﬁ.ng a;pplied
to the Rallroald Commiggion for sn order fixing electric rates, a
hearing having been held and the matter having been submitted end
being now resdy for decision,

TEE RATIRCAD COMMISSION EEREBY FINDS AS A FACT that the
rates now charged for electric sexvice by. applicant are insufficlent
to provide applicant with an sdequate retwurn and also 4o not equa.l-

| 1y divice the cost of service, and in so far se they differ from
the rates herein established, the existing rates of a;pplicant are
not Just and reasonable retes, snd, further, thgt the rates heroin
eéta‘olished.. together with the surckarges apyplicable, are Just snd

reaéomble rates and surckargee for sexrvice under conditions o:d.ating.




Besging its order on thoe Loregoing Tinding of fect and
wpon the otvhor findings of fact coutsined in the opinion which
precedes this order, -

I I3 EEREEY ODZRID thet Wostorn States Gae end Sloctric
Compeny ostablish and £ilo with tho Reilrosd Commiesion the 201 owing
rates for olectric szervice in its Burcka Division, to bo offective
for all billz rendered on rogular meter roadings texen on and afier

Sentember 20, 1918:

SCEZEDULE XO0. L.

Residence and Commercial Lizhting Scrvice.

All Territory.

-

-.B-tc Jeﬁ -.-a.y-.ﬂ..

50 X. W._. per metor nexr Month - 10¢
"

50
100
200
500

1,000
2,000

9

Mixnimum Bill $1.10 éroes~- $i.60 not’per Wetor
ver month.

DISCOUNT:
Yot rate applies if bill is paid within tem (19) days
of Zate of presentation.

SCHEDULE No. 2.

Goneral Zower Sorvice.

All Territory.

Por Installstion of 1 E.P. t0o 4 E.P.

Pirst 25 £.W E. per n.-. por Mb. .6¢'per X.W.Z.
xgxt 50 - olagl.

100 S B . 2 "
A1 over 175 T oo A "




Por Inctallation 02 5 - 19 E,P,

Pirst 25 X.V.E. per E.-. por Vo. . .5¢ per A.M.H.
Joxt 50 *© " o o )

" lOO " m " ’ " o o -2 "
411 Ovexl7 T = T " T e . 0%

Por Installotion of 20 - 39 E.T.

FTirst 25 X.V.E. pcr H.2. ner Mo..
Zext 5 " " "o
" 0 " T T .

ALY over 175 " "nr r .

Tor Instsllation of 40 = 74 Z.2.

Pirct 25 X.VW.H. per Z.2. per No. : &g por K.VW.H.
Kext 50 " " "o, 23 /4,;' "

" 00 " AR "o, 2 "o
ALl Qver 175 7 non T ' 1pgd " "

Tor Inztallation over 75 H.D,

. First ..5 A-v Eo per Eo?o ‘001‘ dA.Oq : PQ: K.ll an
Toxt 5 " . :
" 00 T " ? : W .
All over 175 . 7 " " v,

Minimum Bill $1.00 per E.P. of active connocted lozd
por month but not less than $L.50 per month.

SCEEDULZ XO0. 3.

Ontionsal Powar Schodule.

. AT
RL-J‘.‘J:

Servico Charze: IFive ($5.00) Dollars por month plus $1.00

- per norsepower por month Zor ocach horsepowex
of activo conmectod load in oxcess oF 24eo(5)

horsepower plus.

Inoerxy Rate:

Noxt 1,600 n ron
" 18,000 7 Too"
All Over 20,000 7 LR

-

-y




I2 IS EEREBY FURDHNR ORDERED taat Westerﬁ Statosc Gas and
Zloctric Compary he and the same is hersedy authorizod to charge
and collect in addition to the above schedules and thoge others
designated as Schedules Nos. 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11 snd "J" ia Testorn
Stetes Gos and Zloctric Company’s rogulsr £iled Teriffs, the fol-
lowing surcharges spplicable to tkio classes of sorvice gn amownts
v , |

regpoctively set fortha: );%%%

Doxr exnergy eold for lighting service,
incluiing domestic, commercial and
MUNLcinal SOrViCOcecavcvacrecacsraaddy Der XK.V .E.

Dor cnergy sold for.powex 3ervide,
including hesting and cooking.......5 mills por X.W.E.

Por municipal streot lisghiing sorvice.l5% of morthly bills.

For emorgy zold to Eloctric Railﬁays.. 2 mille per X.W.E.

The sbove surchargos skall épply én ail regular notex.
reedings tekon on and aftor the 20th day of Septemder, 1918.

PROVIDED, Wosterz States Gag and Zloctric Company shall,
within ton (10) deys of tho dato of this order, file with tho
Rellrosd Commission of tho 3tate of Califormiz the retes heroin
fixed and & statonont showing the surchargeslherein atthqrized
and the rates to which cack 4 applicable, waich statemont ghall
conatitute én smecdmont to the regular rote schedule, and that
Wosterg States‘Gas px& Slectric Compeny shall set Zorth on the
bills rendered its comsumers the curcharge heroin authorized.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHZR OROTRED thst Western States gas and
Zlectric Company shall Tile with the Commission on or before‘tho
20tk day of oach month s statement covering its canital expendi-

tures, revenues and expenses Lfor the preceding month and for tao




poriod vegimning Janvary 1, 1918, and suck other information

&g the Commission may horoafter &ecigrate.

The foregoing opinion'and order are hereby approved and
ordored f£iled ds ho opinion axnd acdor of the Railrozd Commission
oZ the Stete of California. o

Dated ot Ssa Frameisco, CsliZornis, his Mday

of Septexbder, 1918.

L

o, R “
Commissioners.. ...~
! h./‘ A EEX

g , .
~ al
IR R
-




